
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

6 December 2017 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(7) 

Residents’ 
(3) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

John Crowder 
Steven Kelly 
Robby Misir 
Dilip Patel 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Trew 

Michael White 
 

Barbara Matthews 
Ray Morgon 

Barry Mugglestone 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
Darren Wise 

UKIP 
(2) 

IRG 
(1) 

Labour 
 (1) 

Ian de Wulverton 
Lawrence Webb 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 December 2017 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public ar
[...]
ENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 12 

September and 14 November 2017 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 QUARTER 2 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(2017/18) (Pages 17 - 28) 

 

6 SICKNESS ABSENCE (Pages 29 - 32) 

 

7 PROPERTY SERVICES (Pages 33 - 34) 

 

8 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (Pages 35 - 50) 

 

9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE/TOPIC GROUP UPDATES (Pages 
51 - 52) 

 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
12 September 2017 (7.00 - 9.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir, Dilip Patel and Viddy Persaud (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barbara Matthews, Ray Morgon and 
Barry Mugglestone 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group’ 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) and Darren Wise 
 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Ian de Wulverton and Lawrence Webb 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors John Crowder, 
Steven Kelly, Linda Trew and Michael White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
26 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 3 may and 24 May 2017 were agreed 
as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

27 VOLUNTARY SECTOR STRATEGY REFRESH  
 
The report before Members detailed progress in implementing the Voluntary 
Sector Strategy 2015-18. 
 
The report set out updates to the six key themes which were as follows: 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 September 
2017 

 

 

 

Strengthening joint working arrangements between the Council and 
the sector 
 
The Havering Compact was going from strength to strength and was now 
eighteen months old following its relaunch in November 2015. The Compact 
operated through an independently chaired managing steering group. 
 
In October 2016, a pilot “health check” was sent out by the Council to 45 
voluntary and community sector organisations working in Havering, in order 
to ascertain how best the Council could help and support the sector. Based 
on the results of this survey, several initiatives had been introduced. 
 
As the Council had created links and built relationships with more voluntary 
and community groups operating in the borough, this year’s health check 
had been extended to around 150 local voluntary and community sector 
organisations and results were being evaluated at the current time. 
 
Improving communications and access to information   
 
The Compact e-bulletin continued to promote external funding opportunities, 
training and support services and good news stories of joint working / 
funding bids to share across the sector. Subscriptions currently sat at 1,804. 
 
The Active Living e-bulletin also continued to be circulated monthly and was 
aimed at the 50+ audience in Havering. The purpose of the bulletin was to 
promote activities, events and opportunities to combat social isolation, 
encourage physical and mental health and wellbeing, and increase 
volunteering amongst older residents. The readership figure was just under 
six thousand 
 
Between January and May 2017, the Voluntary and Community section of 
the
[...]
 both the Voluntary Sector Steering Group and the Lead Member. 
 
Access to learning and development opportunities 
 
Procurement training for voluntary and community sector organisations took 
place throughout the last financial year. In total, approximately 30 voluntary 
and community sector organisations were given advice by the Council’s 
procurement and commissioning units. The training was evaluated by 
participants, for the most part, to be excellent. 
 
The strategy and action plan had been updated for 2017/18 to reflect 
progress made to date; the Council’s new corporate vision and Corporate 
Plan, and its plans and priorities for the future. The refreshed strategy and 
action plan were attached as Appendix 1 and the Equality Impact 
Assessment as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Members Noted the progress made to date and endorsed the proposed 
updates to the Voluntary Sector Strategy 2015-18. 
 
 

28 QUARTER 1 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2017/18  
 
The report before Members set out Quarter 1 performance reporting as 
requested by the Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
For 2017/18, the Board had previously decided to scrutinise a selection of 
more operational performance indicators, determined by the six overview 
and scrutiny Sub-Committees. To this end, each of the Sub-Committees 
were tasked by the Overview and Scrutiny Board (at its meeting in May) 
with identifying two to three performance indicators they wished to track 

Page 3



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 September 
2017 

 

 

 

over the course of the year. The report provided an overview of how the 
Council was performing in relation to each of the indicators selected by the 
six Sub-Committees, with greater detail being provided within each of the 
Sub-Committee reports.  
 
Members noted that Children and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee had felt unable to identify the three highest priority performance 
indicators currently within its remit, feeling that
[...]
th and resolve, which lead to residents then, contacting their ward 
Councillors for assistance.   
 

Page 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 September 
2017 

 

 

 

Members also commented about the significant drop in police response 
times and questioned whether the decrease was linked to the new tri-
borough arrangement. 
 
Officers advised that all calls for the three boroughs had been put through 
using one channel but it had now been decided to revert back to the original 
three channels that would serve individual boroughs. 
 
Officers also advised that a number of officers had been abstracted out of 
the boroughs to assist in dealing with investigations following the terrorist 
events that had taken place in London. The abstractions had led to a 
backlog of work and officers were coming onto shifts and having to deal with 
the work of the previous shift. A dedicated team had now been put in place 
to clear the backlogs.  
 
Members also sought clarification as to whether the Council’s emergency 
response team telephone operators had been outsourced to another part of 
the country. There had been incidents of members and residents phoning 
the emergency number and the operatives having little or no knowledge of 
the area of Havering. Officers undertook to investigate and report back. 
 
The Board Reviewed the performance set out in Appendix 1 and the 
corrective action that was being taken, and Determined which of the 
performance indicators currently tracked by the Children and Learning 
Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee it wished the Sub-Committee to 
continue monitoring going forward. 
 
 

29 PARTNERSHIPS WITH BUSINESS UPDATE  
 
The report before Members provided an update on the recent and planned 
activity of the Council’s approach to developing partnerships with business, 
which was led by the new Development Service. 
 
Members noted that there would be a refresh of the Economic Development 
Strategy to achieve clarity as to where the Council’s f
[...]
s were raised about the impact the proposed Lidl store in 
Hornchurch would have on existing smaller businesses in the town centre. 
Officers agreed to forward Members concerns to the Town Centre Manager. 
 
Members noted that Councillors Frost and Patel met on a monthly basis 
with small businesses/shopkeepers in the Collier Row area. 
 
There was general agreement that wider consultation of all Members take 
place regarding any development of town centres as all Members had 
constituents that shopped in various parts of the borough. 
 
Members reviewed the report and noted the progress.  
 
 

30 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE/TOPIC GROUP 
UPDATES  
 
The report before Members invited Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Chairmen to verbally update Board members on the current work of their 
Sub-Committees and associated topic groups. 
 
 
Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The topic groups were continuing to look at mental health issues relating to 
prisoners being released from prison and unlawful traveller incursions. 
 
The Board requested that the Sub-Committee look at the Community Safety 
Plan. The Chairman undertook to arrange for the Sub-Committee to 
scrutinise the Community Safety Plan.  
 
Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the discontinued project for the Market House in 
the Market Place had cost the Council £228,000 in consultancy and 
associated fees. Another project was planned for the market and the Sub-
Committee had asked for a detailed business plan detailing costs and what 
benefits financially it would bring to the market. The Sub-Committee also 

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 September 
2017 

 

 

 

had concerns that Romford had an above average number of vacant shops. 
The topic group looking at housing repairs was due to begin in October. The 
topic group would focus on the disparity between what the Council was 
being charged for works and what repairs were being received. 
 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The Vice-Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee had approved the joint 
topic group report on delayed referrals to treatment. This had proven to be a 
good example of joint working with Healthwatch Havering. Went through 
responses received to report this week and discussed with chief operating 
officer, BHRUT. 
 
Members had received Healthwatch reports on Queen’s Hospital in-patient 
meals and NELFT street triage service. 
 
The Sub-Committee had received an update on the East London Health and 
Care Partnership covering services across the whole of North and East 
London. 
 
Members had also scrutinised with the Director of Public Health the public 
health budget and how this was spent.  
 
Following the Last meeting of the Board, Members had Selected 
performance indicators for scrutiny covering childhood obesity, public 
satisfaction with primary care and delayed transfers of care. 
 
Sub-Committee Members (Cllrs White, Patel and Dodin) had attended the 
first JHOSC meeting of municipal year. This had covered safety of BHRUT 
services and plans by NELFT to improve their CQC rating. 
 
Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee had received the annual 
report of Healthwatch Havering.  
 
Members had received a presentation on child protection looking at 
vulnerable victim and serious crime. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also been given an update on the School 
Expansion Plan. The plan detailed that 3,500 places were being created 
across 21 primary schools. 
 
Members had also been discussing trading services, due to academisation 
school improvements were falling due to cuts in funding cuts from local 
authorities. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 September 
2017 

 

 

 

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee  
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee had received a presentation 
on parks and open spaces. 
 
Members had also received a presentation on Food and Feed Service and 
Plan 2017/18. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 10



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

14 November 2017 (6.00pm - 7.10pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Robby Misir, Viddy Persaud (Vice-
Chair), +Carol Smith, +Frederick Thompson, 
Linda Trew and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barbara Matthews, Ray Morgon and 
Barry Mugglestone 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group’ 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Ian de Wulverton and Lawrence Webb 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group  
 

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Keith Darvill and 
Darren Wise. 
 
+Substitute members Councillor Frederick Thompson (for Steven Kelly) and 
Councillor Carol Smith (for Dilip Patel). 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey, Phil Martin and David Durant were also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
31 CALL-IN OF A NON KEY DECISION REGARDING THE MAYOR'S 

DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY - LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
RESPONSE  
 
The report before Members detailed the call-in of a Non-Key Executive 
Decision relating to the Council’s response to the Mayor’s Draft Transport 
Strategy. 
 

Page 11



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 14 November 
2017 

 

 

 

A requisition signed by Councillors Ray Morgon and Graham Williamson 
had called-in the Non-Key Executive Decision (68/17) dated 26 October 
2017. 
 
The reasons for the requisition were as follows: 
 
“This was due to a failure to specifically highlight and raise concern at the 
Mayor's proposed car-free and lite (new) developments for all of London, 
including suburban boroughs such as Havering and a call for the Mayor to 
push forward with work on the suggested Belvedere-Rainham crossing 
which would fatally undermine 
[...]
asis provides an overview of the Council‟s performance against each 
of the strategic goals set out in the Corporate Plan.  Historically, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board has also scrutinised this data.  However, for 2017/18, the 
Board has decided instead to scrutinise a selection of more operational 
performance indicators, determined by the six overview and scrutiny sub-
committees.  To this end, each of the sub-committees were tasked by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board (at its meeting in May) with identifying two to three 
performance indicators they wished to track over the course of the year.  This 
report provides an overview of how the Council is performing in relation to each 
of the indicators selected by the six sub-committees, with greater detail being 
provided within each of the sub-committee reports.   

 
2. Members of the Committee are reminded that, in keeping with the Council‟s 

renewed focus on transparency, it was agreed at Cabinet on 12 April to remove 
tolerances from performance targets.  This being the case, where targets have 
been set for the indicators selected by the Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committees as part of the annual corporate and service planning process, these 
have been included in the report and performance rated as either on target 
(Green) or off target (Red).  Where performance is rated „Red‟, corrective action 
to improve performance is set out in the report.  

 
3. Also included in the report are Direction of Travel (DoT) columns, which 

compare: 
 

 Short-term performance – with the previous quarter (Quarter 1 2017/18) 
 Long-term performance – with the same time the previous year (Quarter 2 

2016/17) 

 
A green arrow () means performance is better and a red arrow () means 
performance is worse. An amber arrow () means that performance has 
remained the same. 

 
 
 

Quarter 2 Summary 
 
5. In total, performance against 18 indicators has been included in the Quarter 2 

report. Of these, 14 have been rated 
[...]
      []      
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Information will be presented that will detail current operational service issues 
within the remit of the Board.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. The Board to review the information presented and make any appropriate 
recommendations. 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Officers will present and summarise information covering the areas within the remit 
of the Board.  
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 30



Overview and Scrutiny - London Borough of Havering 

November 2017 

 

SICKNESS ABSENCE MANAGEMENT 

The average number of days absent per employee has continued to reduce from 

10.46 in the financial year 15/16 to 9.28 in the 12 month rolling period from October 

2016 to September 2017 – an 11% decrease in just over a year.  The overall position 

for rolling year sickness absence continues to improve with a reduction in days: 

 

Sickness continues to be managed robustly.  In 2016, 28 people left the council due 

to their sickness absence levels. In 2017 so far there have been 17 dismissals as 

follows: 

Quarters in 2017 Dismissals for Sickness Absence 

January – March  7 

April – June 5 

July - September 3 

October – December 2 

 

Next Steps: 

Significant work continues to be undertaken, focus needs to be sustained by 

managers to ensure absence levels continue to decrease which will include: 

 Workplace Wellbeing Forum - a strategic focus will be maintained through 
the group chaired by Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson with input from key 
partners including HR, Public Health, Health and Safety and trade union 
colleagues; 

 

9.00

9.20

9.40

9.60

9.80

10
[...]
rd

 FM Restructure

 FM Procurement Strategy

P
age 38



Corporate Landlord
Overview

 Set up in 2012 with the main to meet Statutory compliance
obligations.

 Incorporates 80 buildings including office accommodation,
libraries, social care, parks, parks depot, leisure, housing
offices (excludes Housing buildings), crematoriums and some
of the Education buildings.

 Challenges Overview
 Properties in poor state of repair.
 Park Buildings were worst affected by lack of repairs and 

maintenance.
 Many buildings did not meet Statutory Compliance.
 Inconsistent approach to managing the properties.

P
age 39



Premises currently within the Corporate Landlord Model
Corporate/Offices Central Library (Offices)

Chippenham Road housing office
Farnham Road housing office
Hitchin Close housing office
Langtons House & Stable Block
Macon Way housing office
Mercury House, including PASC
River Chambers
Tollgate House
Town Hall
Turpin Avenue housing office
Waterloo Road  housing office

Libraries Central Library
Collier Row Library
Elm Park Library

Gidea Park Library
Harold Hill Library
Harold Wood Library
Hornchurch Library
Rainham Library
South Hornchurch Library
Upminster Library

Depots Bedfords Park Depot
Central Depot
Central Park Depot
Cottons Park Depot
Dorking Walk Depot
Gidea Park Depot 
Harrow Lodge Park Depot
Market Car Park Depot
New Windmill Hall (Upminster Park) Depot
Park Lane Depot
Penrith Depot

P
age 40



Cemetery Buildings Hornchurch Cemetery
Rainham Cemetery
Romford Cemetery
South Essex Crematorium
Upminster Cemetery

Adult Social Care Avalon Road Centre (formerly Nason Waters)
The Hermitage
Yew Tree Lodge/Resource Centre

Public Conveniences Tollgate House (Market) toilets

Education – non schools Europa Centre

Havering Music School

Culture & Leisure Hornchurch Sports Stadium
Central Park Pavilion
Cottons Park Changing Rooms
Gidea Park Cricket Pavilion
Harrow Lodge Cricket Pavilion 
Havering Country Park
King Georges Playing Fields
MyPlace 
Raphaels Park Pavilions and Lodge House
Rise Park Pavilion/ Café
Spring Farm Park Football & Cricket Pavilions
Westlands Playing Fields Pavilion
Angel Way – Parking Services (CEOs’) office

Premises currently within the Corporate Landlord Model

P
age 41



Corporate Landlord

Condition Surveys

Five yearly condition surveys were commissioned to:-

 To forecast and manage the R&M budget over a five-year term. 
 Identifies remedial works categorised by priority.
 Priority 1 – Urgent works
 Priority Two – Amber (12 – 24 months)
 Priority Three – Non Urgent works

P
age 42



Corporate Landlord

Repairs & Maintenance Expenditure includes:-

 Programmed servicing and compliance – scheduled servicing
and maintenance of plant and equipment including statutory
inspections to ensure compliance.

 Reactive works - e.g. make safe and board up, burst pipes,
blocked drains etc.

 Specified works – using any unallocated balance remaining from
the above two, based on evidence of condition surveys and
periodic meetings with Premises Managers. These works
typically comprise the maintenance of building fabric which
cannot otherwise be capitalised.

P
age 43



Corporate Landlord
Next Steps

Nov 2017 a report was submitted to Strategic Leadership Team 
to:-
 Consider the expansion of the existing Corporate Landlord 

model.
 Consider the appropriate budgetary and resourcing 

arrangements to address compliance issues across as a result 
of this expansion.

 Proposed Building Assets to be added:-
 10 Culture & Leisure buildings
 5 Children centres
 9 other category type buildings

P
age 44



FM Restructure
Overview

 Proposed Facilities Management restructure formed part of a 
combined Asset Management restructure originally announced in 
May 2016.

 FM restructure re-launched again in September 2017

 Asset Management has been allocated a savings target of 
£2.3m in 17/18 rising to £2.5m in 18/19 onwards across the 
range of services in scope

 The proposed structure for FM gives a clear differentiation 
between Corporate Landlord  (‘Hard’ FM) services, which will be 
a shared service across boroughs and Campus (‘Soft’ FM) 
services, which, by their nature of being site based.

P
age 45



FM Restructure

Proposed FM Savings

 The proposed FM restructure will deliver £450k (reducing to
approximately £428k after deduction of pension back funding
costs) of savings towards the overall target with costs based at
Newham’s mid scale point for shared and Newham non-
shared posts and Havering’s mid point for Havering non-
shared posts. These figures are exclusive of any pay awards
or other inflationary factors from April.

P
age 46



FM Restructure

Time Scales

 Undertake formal consultation  
 18th September to 17thNovember 2017

 Finalise assimilation and ring fence proposal 
 December  2017

 Conduct selection processes where necessary
 December – January 2018

 Staff in post (effective date of new structure)
 January - February 2018

P
age 47



Introduction

 This Procurement Strategy has been produced to help
OneSource achieve savings in the cost of goods, services and
works, and best use of limited resources in support the
Councils’ objectives in delivering consistently high quality
services that meet users’ needs.

Aim

 The aim of the procurement Strategy is to ensure that
procurement reflects the

Council’s core values, corporate aims and objectives and to map
out the development and improvement of the Council’s
procurement function.

FM Procurement Strategy

P
age 48



Objectives of Procurement

The key objectives of procurement are:
 The achievement of optimum value and resulting savings, 

including:
 Reducing the risk of contractual failures, time and cost 

overruns and poor quality.
 Minimising the cost of procurement

 Demonstrating compliance with the regulatory framework.
 Supporting the delivery of the Council’s Corporate and 

strategic objectives.
 Contributing to the Council’s reputation for s
[...]
e of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	171114 FINAL Minutes

	5 QUARTER 2 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD PERFORMANCE REPORT (2017/18)
	Copy of v3 OS board Q2

	6 SICKNESS ABSENCE
	2017-11-24 Sickness Absence Update Overview and Scrutiny

	7 PROPERTY SERVICES
	8 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
	Facilities Managment presentation - IS 24.11.17

	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE/TOPIC GROUP UPDATES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
6 December 2017 (7.00 - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Robby Misir, Dilip Patel, Viddy Persaud 
(Vice-Chair) and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group’ 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Ian de Wulverton and Lawrence Webb 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Barbara Matthews, 
Linda Trew and Darren Wise. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
32 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 September and 14 November 2017 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

33 QUARTER 2 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (2017/18)  
 
The report before Members set out the Quarter 2 performance report as 
requested by the Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
In total performance against 18 indicators had been included in the report, 
of these 14 had been rated as either green or red.  
 
2 (14%) had a status of green and 12 (86%) had a status of red. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 December 
2017 

 

 

 

The report also highlighted the measures that were in place to address 
indicators that were performing below expected levels. 
 
The Board reviewed the performance set out in the report’s appendix and 
the corrective action that was being taken to improve this where necessary. 
 
 

34 SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
The report before Members detailed sickness absence management. 
 
The average number of days absent per employee had continued to reduce 
from 10.46 in the financial year 15/16 to 9.28 in the 12 month rolling period 
from October 2016 to September 2017 – an 11% decrease in just over a 
year.  The overall position for rolling year sickness absence continued to 
improve with a reduction in days. 
 
Sickness continued to be managed robustly. In 2016, 28 people left the 
Council due to their sickness absence levels. In 2017 so far there had been 
17 dismissals. 
 
Significant work continued to be undertaken, focus needed to be sustained 
by managers to ensure absence levels continue to decrease which would 
include: 
 

 Workplace Wellbeing Forum  

 Interactive refresher sessions / Sickness Cases Focussed HR 
support  

 Data analysing  

 Day One absence Pilot  

 Implementation of MedigoldOne  

 Workplace Wellbeing  

Members were advised that a review of the sickness policy had been 
undertaken and implemented.  

Members noted the contents of the report. 

  

35 PROPERTY SERVICES  
 
The report before Members set out the main activity areas in respect of the 
property services supplied by oneSource to Havering Council and provided 
additional information on some key areas relating to commercial property 
income and property disposals. 
 
The report set out the service’s main areas of activity. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 December 
2017 

 

 

 

Appended to the report was a summary of the Council’s overall property 
portfolio as contained in the Council’s Asset Management Plan. 
 
A more detailed and slightly updated record of the Council’s portfolio was 
published as part of the Government’s transparency agenda and could be 
found on the Council’s website. 
 
The report detailed the income and occupancy rates that were attributed to 
the Council’s commercial property portfolio. 
 
The report also highlighted that over the years the Council had pursued a 
policy of disposing of surplus assets to fund the capital programme.  
Recommendations for disposals arose as a result of service reviews, 
specific projects or more general property reviews carried out by Property 
Services.  
 
Since 2010, more than £102m had been achieved from the disposal of 
Council assets. Such assets had ranged from multi-million pound 
transactions which generated new housing developments to the sale of 
small areas of surplus land to adjoining owners. 
 
From 2016 to the present date, the sale of the sites had generated receipts 
in excess of £26m. 
 
Members were also advised that as the Council had pursued a policy of 
selling surplus sites for many years it had become more difficult to identify 
new sites for disposal that did not pose challenges, either technically or in 
terms of planning and especially in respect of objections to disposal that 
arose in many cases.  A further review of disposal opportunities would be 
arranged with a new administration. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

36 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT  
 
The report before Members gave an overview of Facilities Management 
within the Council. 
 
Set up in 2012 with the aim to meet statutory compliance obligations the 
Council as a corporate landlord incorporated 80 buildings including office 
accommodation, libraries, social care, parks, parks depot, leisure, housing 
offices (excludes Housing buildings), crematoriums and some of the 
education buildings. A further proposed 24 buildings were to be added 
corporate landlord model. 
 
Included in the report was a list of the premises that were currently within 
the corporate landlord model. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 December 
2017 

 

 

 

The report also highlighted that five yearly condition surveys were 
commissioned to forecast and manage the repairs and maintenance budget 
over a five year term. 
 
The report also detailed the proposed Facilities Management restructure 
which would deliver a £428k saving towards the overall Asset Management 
saving of £2.3m rising to £2.5m in 2018/19. 
 
Also included in the report were details of the Facilities Management 
Procurement Strategy which had been produced to help oneSource achieve 
savings in the costs of goods, services and works and best use of limited 
resources in support of the Council’s objectives in delivering consistently 
high quality services that met users’ needs. 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
 

37 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE/TOPIC GROUP 
UPDATES  
 
The report before Members invited Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Chairmen to verbally update Board members on the current work of their 
Sub-Committees and associated topic groups. 
 
 
Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
Members were advised that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman had visited 
one of the Council’s hostels and were working to secure better facilities for 
residents.  
 
A topic group had been set up to look at homecare provision and Members 
had recently attended the Homecare Providers Forum and were planning on 
visiting providers to see the services that were being provided to residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also been briefed on the latest work on the Local 
Integrated Care Partnership and scrutiny of the annual complaints report for 
adult social care. 
 
 
Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
Members were advised that the topic group looking at housing repairs had 
now commenced. A number of site visits were planned to properties that 
had had recent repairs carried out to ascertain levels of workmanship from 
contractors. 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 December 
2017 

 

 

 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee had recently considered the 
winter pressures on BHRUT, the digital roadmap to integrate health and 
social care, air pollution and scrutiny of performance information with 
regards to delayed transfers of care and childhood obesity. 
 
Members were advised that the JHOSC had also recently visited Whipps 
Cross Hospital to look at the wards and maternity care and possible future 
development of the site. 
 
The JHOSC had also considered the Spending Money Wisely 2 consultation 
and concerns had been fed back about proposals to restrict cataract 
surgery. 
 
The JHOSC had also been updated on the BHRUT Improvement Plan and 
the East London Health and Care Partnership work. 
 
 
Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the topic group looking at support given by the 
criminal justice system to prisoners with mental health issues was 
continuing. 
Members also noted that traveller incursions had reduced across the 
borough following intervention works from council officers. 
 
 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
Members were advised that the Sub-Committee had recently received 
presentations on civil parking enforcement, licensing of houses in multiple 
occupation, fly tipping and trees and foliage overhanging the highway. 
 
 
Children’s & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee had received a presentation 
on Power BI. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also scrutinised the annual reports on complaints 
to Children’s Services and Education Services. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also considered the High Needs & Review 
Strategy and the Havering school’s results. 
 

  
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 December 
2017 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


